## **RESOLUTION 2016-06-436**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHITE SALMON, WASHINGTON, ACCEPTING THE 2015 TOHOMISH STREET IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AS RECOMMENDED BY PIONEER SURVEYING AND ENGINEERING.

WHEREAS, on April 5, 2015, the City of White Salmon awarded a Public Works Contract in the amount of \$898,168.24 to Pipe of Washington for the 2015 Tohomish Street Improvements Project; and,

WHEREAS, there were six change orders throughout the project resulting in a final contract amount of \$977,966.92; and

WHEREAS, Pipe of Washington has performed the work described in the contract documents and the 2015 Tohomish Street Improvements Project is complete; and,

WHEREAS, Pioneer Surveying and Engineering, acting as project managers, has recommended acceptance of the project as complete by the city.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHITE SALMON, do hereby resolve as follows:

The White Salmon City Council accepts the work under the Public Works Contract-2015 Tohomish Street Improvements Project as complete.

PASSED by the Council of the City of White Salmon, Washington. Dated this 1<sup>st</sup> day of June, 2016.

CITY OF WHITE SALMON, WASHINGTON

David Poucher, Mayor

ATTEST:

Leana Johnson, Clerk-Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Kenneth Woodrich, City Attorney

Resolution 2016-06-436 Page 1 of 1